**Public Notice** 



# **PROMULGATION**

#### BY-LAWS CA29 0018-1 AND CA29 0093

NOTICE is hereby given that the following by-laws were adopted at the regular sitting of the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro council held on September 12, 2016, and are deposited at the Borough Office, 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds for the information of all interested persons.

#### BY-LAW CA29 0018-1

By-law modifying by-law CA29 0018 concerning occupancy of public property in order to bring corrections to a regulatory reference.

#### **BY-LAW CA29 0093**

By-law repealing by-law 827 of the Ville de Pierrefonds regulating various trades and industries.

The present by-laws become effective on the day of their publication.

GIVEN AT MONTREAL, BOROUGH OF PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO this twenty-first day of the month of September of the year two thousand sixteen.

Suzanne Corbeil, Attorney Secretary of the Borough

/rl

#### PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

## VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

## BY-LAW CA29 0018-1

# BY-LAW CA29 0018-1 MODIFYING BY-LAW CA29 0018 CONCERNING OCCUPANCY OF PUBLIC PROPERTY IN ORDER TO BRING CORRECTIONS TO A REGULATORY REFERENCE

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular council sitting held in the borough hall situated at 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds, in the said borough, on August 1, 2016, at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (L.R.Q., Chapter C-19), at which were present:

Mayor of the Borough Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis

Councillors Mrs. Catherine Clément-Talbot Mrs. Justine McIntyre Mr. Yves Gignac Mr. Roger Trottier

all members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

Were also present, Mr. Dominique Jacob, Director of the Borough, and M<sup>e</sup> Suzanne Corbeil, Secretary of the Borough.

CONSIDERING sections 67 and 67.1 of Annex C of the Charter of Ville de Montréal (R.S.Q., chapter C-11.4);

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

By-law CA29 0040 is modified as follows:

ARTICLE 1 Article 2 is replaced as follows:

2. Occupancy of public property is forbidden without a prior consent that is compliant to the present by-law. However, this by-law does not apply to a portable garage or a portable carport installed in accordance with zoning by-law CA29 0040 of the Borough of Pierrefonds–Roxboro.

ARTICLE 2 The present by-law comes into force according to law.

#### PROVINCE DE QUÉBEC

## VILLE DE MONTRÉAL ARRONDISSEMENT DE PIERREFONDS-ROXBORO

#### BY-LAW CA29 0093

# BY-LAW REPEALING BY-LAW 827 OF THE VILLE DE PIERREFONDS REGULATING VARIOUS TRADES AND INDUSTRIES

At the Borough of Pierrefonds-Roxboro regular council sitting held in the borough hall situated at 13665, boulevard de Pierrefonds, in the said borough, on August, 1 2016, at 7 p.m., in conformity with the Cities and Towns Act (L.R.Q., Chapter C-19), at which were present:

Mayor of the Borough Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis

Councillors Mrs. Catherine Clément-Talbot Mrs. Justine McIntyre Mr. Yves Gignac Mr. Roger Trottier

all members of the Council and forming a quorum under the chairmanship of the Mayor of the Borough, Mr. Dimitrios (Jim) Beis.

Were also present, Mr. Dominique Jacob, Director of the Borough, and Me Suzanne Corbeil, Secretary of the Borough.

CONSIDERING the articles 4 and 7 of the Municipal Powers Act (CQLR, chapter C-47.1);

CONSIDERING the articles 130 and 141 of the Charter of Ville de Montréal (RLRQ, chapter C-11.4);

THE BOROUGH COUNCIL ENACTS THE FOLLOWING:

ARTICLE 1 By-law 827 of the Ville de Pierrefonds is hereby repealed.

ARTICLE 2 The present by-law comes into force according to law.